October 14, 2013

MEETING OF THE
WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT
FINANCE AND BUDGET COMMITTEE

Tuesday, October 15, 2013
5:30 p.m.
Washington County Quorum Court Room
AGENDA
1. Callto Order.

2. Adoption of Agenda.

3. Budget Requests for 2014:

3.0 Budget Update - Comptroller Cheryl Bolinger

Fund Budget

3.1 | 1000 General Fund 0103 Treasurer

3.2 | 3000 Treasurer's Automation 0103 Treasurer

3.3 | 3503 Rural Community Grant | 0603 Brentwood

3.4 | 1000 General Fund 0308 Animal Shelter
3.5 | 1000 General Fund 0306 Spay/Neuter

3.6 | 1000 General Fund 0420 Constables

3.7 | 1000 General Fund 0107 Quorum Court
3.8 | 1800 Flexible Spending 0126 Flexible Spending

4. Next Meetinns:
October 21 - Insurance
October 28 — Salary Considerations for Elected Officials and Employees

5. Qther Business.

6. Public Comment.

7. Adjournment.
fii












WASHINGTON COUNTY
2014 BUDGET - TREASURER

PRI ~eme AAAA T

Salary

Slot Title Grade
0103001 COUNTY TREASURER UN 84,229.00
0103002 CHIEF DEPUTY TREASURER 20 45,529.00
0103003 DEPUTY TREASURER 12 29,120.00
0103004 DEPUTY TREASURER 12 29,120.00

187,998.00






3.2

vwromNGTON COUNTY
2014 BUDGET Requested - TREASURER'S AUTOMATION

cHinn. 3000 Jocachioep'c Al ITAOMATION nenT- (3103 Treas''»~-

2011 2012 san-jun 2013 2v13 2014
Actual Actual Actual Approved
Line ltem Description Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Budget Requested
SUPPLIES
2001 GENERAL SUPPLIES 3348.86 1,427.98 180.60 2,000.00 2,000.00
2009 COMPUTER/IT EQUIPMENT 8,472.18 9,000.00 9,000.00
2024 MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE CONTRACTS 464.31 540.79 540.79 700.00 ""%)_Q_
TOTAL SUPPLIES 3,813.17 10,440.95 721.39 11,700.00 11,700.00
OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES
3009 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 3,870.00 9,000.00 9,000.00
3073 LEASE - MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 3156.27 3,315.64 1,668.11 3,500.00 1,000.00
3074 CONTRACT - OVERAGE 51.21
3100 OTHER MISCELLANEQUS 24.68 4.16
3102 SOFTW * "7 =**2PQRT MAINT AGRMT 566.01
TOTAL SERVICES AND CHARGES 3,232.16 3,885.81 5,538.1.1 12,500.00 10,000.00
2014 BUDGET Requested - TREASURER'S AUTOMATION 7,045.33 14,326.76 6,259.50 24,200.00 21,700.00







WASHINGTON COUNTY
2014 BUDGET requested - BRENTWOOD
FIINN- 2803 Rural Community Grant  DEPT: 0603 Brentwood

3.3

2011 2012 Jan-Jun 2013 2013 2014
Actual Actual Actual Approved
Line '*~= Description Expenditures  Expenditures  Expenditures Budget  Requested
SUPPLIE>
2001 GENERAL SUPPLIES 337.50 - 5,000.00 5,000.00
2020 BUILDING MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 1,231.91 753.17 - 8,000.00 8,000.00
2023 PARTS AND REPAIRS 98.56
2027 GRAVEL, DIRT, AND SAND 399.26
TOTAL SUPPLIES 1,631.17 1,189.23 - 13,000.00 13,000.00
OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES
3009 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 660.00
3062 UTILITIES-WATER 668.41 374.68 336.36 5,000.00 5,000.00
3090 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS 125.00 125.00
3103 SPECIAL PROJECTS 848.21
TOTAL OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES 1,516.62 499.68 1,121.36 5,000.00 5,000.00
2014 BUDGET requested - BRENTWOOD 3,147.79 1,688.91 1,121.36 18,000.00 18,000.00




WASHINGTON COUNTY

2014 BUDGET Requested- ANIMAL SHELTER
FUND: 1000 County General DEPT: 0308 Animal Sheiter

3.4

2012 Jan-jun 2013 2013 2014
Actual Actual Approved
Line item Description Expenditures  Expenditures Budget Requested
"PERSONAL SERVICES
1001 SALARIES, FULL-TIME 82,927.40 105,951.12 218,693.00 363,061.00
1005 OVERTIME/OTHER PREMIUM COMPENSATION 1,873.02 1,166.11 2,000.00 2,000.00
1006 SOCIAL SECURITY MATCHING 6,397.35 8,016.09 16,884.00 28,175.00
1008 NONCONTRIBUTORY RETIREMENT 11,981.22 15,305.02 32,133.00 54,583.00
1009 HEALTH INSURANCE MATCHING 19,800.00 13,475.00 23,100.00 33,000.00
1010 WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION 121.00 1,500.00 1,653.00
1011 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 1,504.00
1016 LIFE INSURANCE 1,056.00 539.00 924.00 1,320.00
1017 HOLIDAY INCENTIVE 987.12 3,240.00
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 124,034.99 147,064.46 295,234.00 487,032.00
SUPPLIES
2001 GENERAL SUPPLIES 29,358.96 17,464.81 40,000.00 40,000.00
2002 SMALL EQUIPMENT 5,024.85 2,752.66 500.00 3,148.00
2003 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 267.50 4,500.00
2004 MEDICINE & DRUGS 32,731.23 11,633.47 750.00 50,000.00
2005 FOOD 44.66 100.00
2006 CLOTHING/UNIFORMS 1,001.76 906.23 1,000.00 1,000.00
2007 FUEL, OIL, AND LUBRICANTS 1,000.00
2009 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT 15,791.77 1,500.00 1,000.00
2013 PET FOOD 5,192.83 8,270.86 12,000.00 16,000.00
2014 MEDICAL EQUIPMENT 759.99
2020 BUILDING MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 62.44
2023 PARTS AND REPAIRS 500.00
2029 SMALL TOOLS 60.02 1,000.00
TOTAL SUPPLIES 90,251.35 41,072.69 61,750.00 112,248.00
OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES
3006 MEDICAL/DENTAL/HOSPITAL 6,120.98 4,825.38 4,000.00 4,000.00
3009 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 25,919.04 30,000.40 77,600.00 25,000.00
3020 TELEPHONE/FAX-LANDLINE 385.17 474.30 924.00
3021 POSTAGE 90.00 17.10 1,200.00 500.00
3022 CELL PHONES/PAGER/RADIO 950.28 1,179.76 1,957.00 3,000.00
3030 TRAVEL 100.00 2,000.00
3031 COMMON CARRIER 1,500.00 2,000.00
3032 MILEAGE 516.72 655.77 1,000.00
3040 ADVERTISING AND PUBLICATIONS 208.20 196.45 500.00 500.00
3052 FIRE AND EXTENDED COVERAGE 24.92 50.00
3053 FLEET LIABILITY 166.00 700.00 700.00
3054 OTHER SUNDRY INSURANCE 2,000.00
3073 LEASE - MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 664.24 996.36 3,000.00 3,500.00
3074 CONTRACT OVERAGE 280.89 859.70 1,500.00 1,500.00
3090 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS 30.00 390.00 500.00 1,000.00
3101 TRAINING/EDUCATION 94.58 2,500.00 2,500.00
3102 SOFTWARE SUPPORT MAINT AGRMT 4,513.10 2,000.00 500.00
3104 MISCELLANEOUS REFUNDS 50.00 100.00
TOTAL SERVICES AND CHARGES 39,773.20 39,836.14 100,057.00 47,774.00
B57 evre s oo v PR

PATA RIINGFT -~ ——= T ARIIRAAI CULICI TED

SGA NLA GA

2727 472 7a

&



VVAINTHNOI T UVIN CUUINT T

2014 BUDGET - ANIMAL SHELTER
FUND: 1000 County General DEPT: 0308 Animal Shelter

Slot Title Grade
0308001 ANIMAL SHELTER DIRECTOR 23
0308002 VET TECH-KENNEL SUPERVISOR 17
0308003 OFFICE MANAGER-ANIMAL SHELTER 14
0308004 KENNEL SUPERVISOR-ANIMAL SHELTER 14
0308005 KENNEL SUPERVISOR-ANIMAL SHELTER 14
0308006 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT 8
0308007 KENNEL SUPERVISOR-ANIMAL SHELTER 14
0308008 KENNEL SUPERVISOR-ANIMAL SHELTER 14
0308050 VETERINARIAN UN
0308040 VET TECH-KENNEL SUPERVISOR 17

Annual
Calarm:

4_4, /oa.uu.
34,175.00
31,471.00
29,682.00
30,722.00
23,692.00
29,682.00
29,690.00
75,000.00
34,164.00

363,061.00



3.4-A

Budget Justification™ Supplies

2001-General Supplies ~“Request $40,000.00
Jan-Sept ~ spent $30,000.00 used -estimating $10000.00 for Oct-Dec 213.
Anticipate spending same amount in 2014.

2002-Small Equipment ~ Request $3148.00

Jan-Sept ~spent $3147.98

Anticipate spending same amount in 2014.

le: Microchip scanners, Cage Bowils, Litter pans, Dog decks, camera, water hoses.

2003-Janitorial Supplies ~ Request 0
No amount used in 2013.

2004-Medicine & Drugs ~ Request $50,000.00
Jan-Sept ~spent $38,500.00 —estimating $9600.00 for Oct-Dec
Adding additional $1900.00 in supplies for S/N program for 2014.

2005-Food ~ Request $100.00
Used for public & volunteers as well as adoption events.

2006-Clothing & Uniforms ~ Request $1000.00

Jan-Sept ~ spent $906.23-estimating $94.00 for Oct-Dec
Anticipate spending same amount in 2014

le: staff & volunteer shirts

2007-Fuel, Oil, & Lubricants ~ Request $1000.00

May —Sept ~spent $355.88

Anticipating full year to total $1000.00

le: pick up supplies, donations, transporting animals & media appointments.

2009-Computer Equipment ~ Request $1000.00
Purchase of a printer and computer supplies for Clinic

2013-Pet Food ~ Request $16,000.00
Jan-Sept ~ spent $12,964.72 —estimating $3000.00 for Oct-Dec.
Anticipating same amount for 2014

2014-Medical Equipment ~ Request 0
2020-Building Materials & Supplies ~ Request 0
2023-Parts & Repairs ~ Request 0

2029-Small Tools ~ Request 0

Supplies Line Item Total $112,248.00



Budget Justification™ Services

3006-Medical/Dental/Hospital ~ Request $4000.00

Jan-Sept ~spent $5676.97

Anticipate spending decrease in 2014

le: Stericycle $2800.00 & IM Well-Rabies vaccinations $1200.00

3009-Other Professional Services ~ Request $25,000.00
Reduction of $45,000.00 for Veterinarian Salary.
Reduction of $7600.00 for unnecessary dollars in line item.

3020-Telephone/Fax- Landline ~ Request $924.00
Jan-Sept ~spent $633.87 —estimating $290.13 for Oct-Dec.
Anticipate spending same amount in 2014

3021-Postage ~ Request $500.00

Jan-Sept ~spent $150.98 Estimating $90.00 for Oct-Dec.
Adding additional $250.00for 2014

le: Event mailings, newsletters, voucher application

3022-Cell Phones/Pager/Radio ~ Request $3000.00
Jan-Sept ~ spent $1519.33-estimating $506.43 for Oct-Dec
Adding additional $974.24 for addition of two lines to service plan.

3030-Travel ~ Request $2000.00
Added funds to this line item for travel expenses associated with
Veterinarian continuing education and Staff training.

3031-Common Carrier ~Request $2000.00
Added funds to this line item for travel expenses associated with
Veterinarian continuing education and Staff training.

3032-Mileage ~Request 0
Reduction of $1000.00 due to company vehicle.

3040-Advertising & Publication ~Request $500.00

Jan-Sept ~ spent $196.45 —estimating $100.00 for Oct-Dec.

Adding additional $200.00 for publications in 2014.

le: bid information, job postings, yearbook ads, magazine, newsletter.

3052-Fire & Extended Coverage ~ Request $50.00
Jan-Sept™ spent $24.92-estimating additional $25.00 for Oct-Dec.
Anticipating same amount for 2014



Budget Justification™ Services

3053-Fleet Liability ~Request $700.00
Estimated cost for 2014

3054-Other Sundry Insurance ~ Request 0

3073-Lease —Machinery & Equipment ~Request $3500.00
Jan-Sept ~spent $1496.82. estimating $1300.00 for Oct-Dec.
Adding additional $700.00 for price increases for 2014

3074-Contract overages ~Request $1500.00
Jan-Sept ~spent $1335.30-estimating $165.00 for Oct-Dec.
Anticipating same amount for 2014

3090-Dues & Memberships ~“Request $1000.00
Jan-Sept ~spent $731.00
Adding additional 269.00 for 2014

3101-Training/Education™ Request $2500.00

Added funds to this line item for travel expenses associated with
Veterinarian continuing education and Staff training.

3102-Software Support ~ Request $500.00
Jan-Sept ~spent 275.00

Adding additional $225.00 for use in 2014
3104-Miscellanous Refunds ~ Request $100.00
Jan-Sept ~ spent $50.00

Request made for possible refunds.

Services Line item Total. $S47,774.00

Budget Justification ~Personal Services

1001-Salaries ~“Requested $39,787.00
Additional Kennel Supervisor/Floater

Personal Services Line Item Total $39,787.00



3.5

WASHING 1UN COUNTY
2014 RIINGFT - SPAY AND NEUTER

Fur “nuntv General  DEPT: 0306 Spay/Neuter Program
T B 2011 2012 2013 2013 2014
Actual Actual Actual Approved
Line ltem Description Expenditures Expenditures Expenditures Budget Requested
SUPPLIES
2001 GENERAL SUPPLIES 0 40.00 93.14 0 0
TOTAL SUPPLIES 0 40.00 93.14 0 0
OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES
3006 MEDICAL/DENTAL/HOSPITAL 53,040.00 28,000.00 13,890.00 40,uuu.w 0
3104 MISCELLANEQUS REFUNDS 0 40.00 10.00 0
TOTAL OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES 53,040.00 ¢o,r00.00 13,900.00 40,000.00 0
2014 BUDGET - S®AV AMND NEUTER £3,040.00 72 740.00 13,993.14 40,000.00 0




"WASHINGTON COUNTY

2014 BUDGET Requested - CONSTABLES
FUNP- 1000 County Generat DEPT: 0420 Constables

2011 2012 2013 2014
Actual Actual Actual
Line ltem Description Expenditures  Expenditures  Expenditures  Requested
PERSONAL SERVICES
1010 WORKMENS'S COMPENSATION 88.00 79.00 79.02 100.00
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 88.00 79.00 79.02 100.00
Line item Description
OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES
3009 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 97.50 60.00 105.00 105.00
TOTAL SERVICES AND CHARGES 97.50 60.00 105.00 105.00
2014 BUDGET Requested - CONS™~°' =< 195,50 139.00 184.02 205.00

3.6












WASHINGTON COUNTY

2014 BUDGET requested - FLEXIBLE SPENDING
FUND- 1800 Flavihla Gnentie~  MERT: 0126 Flexible Spenrinn

3.8

- - 2011 PAVEPS san-jun 2013 pavE) 2C.1a
Actual Actual Actual Approved
Line {tem Description Expenditures  Expenditures  Expenditures Budget Requested
OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES

3006 MEDICAL/DENTAL/HOSPITAL - -

3175 CANCER CARE 14,934.26 15,441.46 7,802.28 19,500.00 19,500.00

3176 ACCIDENT PLUS 3,257.04 3,047.82 1,336.26 3,849.00 3,849.00

3177 DISABILITY 34,493.72 36,374.48 16,767.44 45,935.00 45,935.00

3178 VISION 20,181.35 26,353.04 15,841.83 33,279.00 33,279.00

3181 CARDIAC CARE 468.00 234.00 117.00 295.00 295.00

3182 GROUP TERM LIFE 64,799.51 64,863.85 27,588.66 81,912.00 81,912.00

3185 CRITICAL CARE 213.60 213.60 106.80 270.00 270.00

TOTAL OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES 138,347.48 146,528.25 69,560.27 185,040.00 185,040.00

2014 BUDGET requested - FLEXIBLE SPENDING 138,347.48 146,528.25 69,560.27 185,040.00 185,040.00




3.8-A

"WASHINGTON COUNTY
2014 RIIDGFET rennacted - FI FX|BLE SPFNNING

FUNL DEPT:
- 2013 2014
Approved
Line It~~ Pescription Budget Requested

OTHER SERvICES AND CHARGES
3006 MEDICAL/DENTAL/HOSPITAL -
3175 CANCER CARE 19,500.00 19,500.00
3176 ACCIDENT PLUS 3,849.00 3,849.00
3177 DISABILITY 45,935.00 45,935.00
3178 VISION 33,279.00 33,279.00
3181 CARDIAC CARE 295.00 295.00
3182 GROUP TERM LIFE 81,912.00 81,912.00
3*9°c CRITICAL CARE 270.00 270.00

TOTAL OTHER SERVICES AND CHARGES 185,040.00 185,040.00

2014 BUDGET requested - FLEXIBLE SPENDING 185,040.00 185,040.00




